

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

On certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2018CA2345
Opinion by Lipinski, J.

Defendants-Petitioners:

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R1 and
POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF
EDUCATION,

v.

Plaintiffs-Respondents:

PATRICIA STANCZYK and POUDRE
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for State Board of Education:
PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
JULIE C. TOLLESON, First Assistant
Attorney General, Reg. No. 24885*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
(720) 508-6000
Julie.Tolleson@coag.gov
*counsel of record

Case Number:
2020SC269

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COLORADO STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Nonprobationary portability is part of a statewide system designed to improve instruction.	6
A. S.B. 191 is a system-wide reform setting high expectations.	7
B. S.B. 191 mandates both benefits and burdens.	11
C. The District’s constitutional objections fail.	14
II. The District’s requirement that applicants forfeit portability is an end-run around the State Board’s waiver authority.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Boselli Invs., L.L.C. v. Div. of Emp.</i> , 975 P.2d 204 (Colo. App. 1999)	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Booth</i> , 984 P.2d 639 (Colo. 1999)	14, 15
<i>Cty. and Cnty. of Denver Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Denver Classroom Teachers Ass’n</i> , 2017 CO 30	14
<i>Florman v. Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 40 P. 469 (Colo. App. 1895).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Sch. Dist. No. 1 in the Cnty. of Denver</i> , 2018 CO 17	12
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 2013 CO 30.....	6
<i>Marzec v. Fremont Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 349 P.2d 699 (Colo. 1960)	16
<i>People v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986)	13
<i>Reeves-Toney v. Sch. Dist. No. 1 in the Cty. & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 2019 CO 40	12
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 1 in the Cty. and Cnty. of Denver v. Masters</i> , 2018 CO 18	8, 12
<i>Stanczyk v. Poudre Sch Dist.</i> , 2020 COA 27	6
<i>Zaba v. Motor Vehicle Div., Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 516 P.2d 634, 637 (Colo. 1973)	14

Colorado Constitution

COLO. CONST. art. IX § 1	1
COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 1(1).....	14
COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 2	1, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 15	14
Statutes	
§ 22-2-117, C.R.S.....	2, 6, 18
§ 22-2-117(1), C.R.S.	18
§ 22-2-117(1)(a), C.R.S.....	2, 19
§ 22-2-117(1)(b), C.R.S.....	18
§ 22-2-117(1.5), C.R.S.	18
§ 22-2-117(1)(d), C.R.S.....	19
§ 22-2-117(2), C.R.S.	19
§ 22-2-117(3), C.R.S.	18
§ 22-9-102(1)(a), C.R.S.....	4
§ 22-9-102(1)(b)(V), C.R.S.....	11
§ 22-9-105.5(3), C.R.S.	9
§ 22-9-105.5(3)-(11), C.R.S.....	10
§ 22-9-105.5(3)(a), C.R.S.....	9
§ 22-9-105.5(3)(j), C.R.S.....	10
§ 22-9-105.5(10)(a), C.R.S.....	9
§ 22-9-105.5(10)(a)(V), C.R.S.....	10
§ 22-9-105.5(10)(b), C.R.S.....	10
§ 22-9-106(1)-(1.5)(a), C.R.S.	11
§ 22-9-106(1.5)(b)-(c), C.R.S.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
§ 22-32.5-101, et seq., C.R.S.....	20
§ 22-32.5-104(2)-(3), C.R.S.....	20
§ 22-32.5-108, C.R.S.....	2, 6, 20
§ 22-32.5-108(5)(a), C.R.S.....	2, 20
§ 22-63-101, C.R.S. (1990)	8
§ 22-63-101 to -104, C.R.S. (1990).....	8
§ 22-63-103(7), C.R.S. (2009).....	8, 12, 16
§ 22-63-103(11), C.R.S.	17
§ 22-63-202(2)(c.5)(III)(B), C.R.S.	12
§ 22-63-202(2)(c.5)(VII), C.R.S.	12
§ 22-63-203, C.R.S.....	17
§ 22-63-203(1)(b), C.R.S.....	11, 17
§ 22-63-203(2)(a), C.R.S.....	17
§ 22-63-203.5, C.R.S.....	6, 13, 21
§ 22-63-301, C.R.S.....	16
§ 22-63-301 to -302, C.R.S.	8
§ 22-63-302, C.R.S.....	16
§ 123-18-1, C.R.S. (1967)	7
§ 123-18-3, C.R.S. (1953)	7
§ 123-18-12(1), C.R.S. (1967).....	8
§ 123-18-12(2)(c), C.R.S. (1967).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
§ 123-18-15(1), C.R.S. (1967).....	7, 8
Regulations	
1 CCR 301-35, Rule 2.01.....	19
1 CCR 301-35, Rule 2.04.....	19
1 CCR 301-87	9
1 CCR 301-87, Rule 3.02.....	11
1 CCR 301-87, Rules 3.03(A)-(B)	16
Other Authorities	
115 Stat. 1425, 1453-54 (Pub. L. 107-110).....	5
1877 Colo. Sess. Laws, pp. 807-40	16
1990 Colo. Sess. Laws, p. 1117	7
2010 Colo. Sess. Laws 1053.....	1, 9
2010 Colo. Sess. Laws 1055-57	1
2012 Colo. Sess. Laws 2.....	10
S.B. 191, 67th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2010)	passim
<i>2008 State Teacher Policy Yearbook</i> , NATIONAL COUNCIL ON TEACHER QUALITY, available at http://tinyurl.com/hdqy4z8	3
COLO. DEP'T. OF EDUC., <i>2019-2020 PK-12 and K-12 Pupil Membership by District and County</i> (Jan. 15, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/SY20bycounty	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

COLO. DEP'T OF EDUC., INITIAL STATE MODEL EVALUATION SYSTEM PILOT, <i>available at</i> https://www.cde.state.co.us/educatoreffectiveness/ smes-pilot#smes-initial-pilot	10
Derek W. Black, <i>The Constitutional Challenge to Teacher Tenure</i> , 104 CAL. L. REV. 75, 83 (2016).....	21
Eliza Krigman, <i>Colorado Education Law May Mark a National Shift</i> , L.A. TIMES, May 23, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/jcgqxfv	3
Jeremy P. Meyer, <i>Colorado Teacher Bill Ignites Firestorm of Support, Opposition</i> , THE DENVER POST, April 24, 2010	4
<i>State Council for Educator Effectiveness Report and Recommendations, available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/govcouncileereport	9, 10
The Teacher Employment, Compensation, and Dismissal Act of 1990 (TECDA).....	7, 8, 17
Weisberg, et al., <i>The Widget Effect: Our National Failure to Acknowledge and Act on Differences in Teacher Effectiveness</i> , THE NEW TEACHER PROJECT (2009), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/z955hej	4
